

Office of the City Clerk



R2012-781

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 7/25/2012

Sponsor(s): Arena, John (45)

Type: Resolution

Title: Congratulations extended to Hoyne Savings Bank

Committee(s) Assignment:

CONGRATULATIONS TO HOYNE SAVINGS BANK

ON 125 YEARS OF BUSINESS IN CHICAGO

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank was established some 125 years ago by John Jacob Weber near Cermack Road and Hoyne Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank moved to a new location at Milwaukee Avenue and Higgins Road in the Jefferson Park Neighborhood in 1935; and

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank moved again to its current location at 4786 N Milwaukee Avenue in the early 1950s; and

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank has been continually owned and operated by the Weber family for six generations, including current President Ralph Carstensen; and

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank has maintained its commitment to the community with personal, face-to-face service while also staying up-to-date on all of the latest technology of a modern bank; and

WHEREAS, Hoyne Savings Bank has consistently supported the Jefferson Park community through contributions to community events, civic organizations, and neighborhood groups; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the City of Chicago City Council gathered here this 25th Day of July, 2012, do hereby offer heartfelt congratulations to Hoyne Savings Bank on the occasion of the 125th anniversary of its founding, and extend our gratitude for its contribution to the Jefferson Park community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to Ralph Carstensen, President of Hoyne Savings Bank.

JOHN ARENA

Alderman – 45th Ward

OFFICE OF THE

2012 JUL 53 AM 9: 59

CILL COUNCIL DIVISION RECEIVED